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 GUATEMALA  
 651    w               1881 2c brown & green, Quetzal inverted, h.r., unusually well centered, v.f., cat. $725...............(22a) 400.00 

 HAITI  
 652    `               1875 (25 Aug) FL sent unpaid from Jacmel to Genova, charged “110” in blue crayon, with Jacmel 

departure, red London transit and Genova arrival pmks on back, 1 Lire and 80c Italian Postage Dues 
tied by Genova 16 Sep 1875 pmks, fine cover from Haiti .................................................................. 150.00 

 HONDURAS  
 653    ws            1930-33 selection of 16 different varieties incl. imperf. between, inverted and double overprints, 

officials, etc., mostly unused, some minor faults, generally fine-v.f.  (web photo) ................................ 200.00 

 

 654    w(w)s      Air Post. 1925 overprints, 10 different, two used, others with or without gum, pencil signed Bloch, 
Irwin Heiman, also Sanabria, Cole, etc., with four Friedl or PFCs, fine and rare group of overprints, 
cat. $3,437 .....................................................................................................(C1,2,4,5,6,8-10,11,13) 2,000.00 

 655    w               1925 5c blue, h.r., v.f., signed Kessler, with 1961 PFC, cat. $300................................................(C2) 150.00 

 656    w               1925 10c dark blue, h.r., fine, signed Sanabria, cat. $175...........................................................(C4) 100.00 

 657    w               1925 10c dark blue, red overprint inverted, h.r., fine, signed Brun, etc., only 25 issued, cat. $325 ....
...................................................................................................................................................(C4a) 250.00 

 658    w               1925 50c red, h.r., disturbed gum, v.f., cat. $450........................................................................(C8) 200.00 

 659    w               1925 1p green, h.r., fine, signed Brun, with 1968 Ebel and 1983 APS certificates, cat. $600 .........(C9) 300.00 

 660    w               1930 10c on 20c yellow brown, violet surcharge, l.h., fine, signed Elliot, etc., with 1984 Alex Rendon 
certificate, cat. $750................................................................................................................(C24) 300.00 

 661    ws            1930 5c on 10c, h.r., also 55c on 50c vermilion, canceled on piece, v.f., the latter with 2002 BPA 
certificate, cat. $775.........................................................................................................(C33,35a) 300.00 

 HUNGARY  
 662    ww            1931 Zeppelin overprints, set of two sheet margin imperf. singles, n.h., v.f. (catalogued as hinged) 

cat. $450 ..........................................................................................................................(C24-25var) 250.00 

 ICELAND  
 663    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1931 Zeppelin set of three, used on registered Iceland flight cover from Reykjavik to 

Barcelona, with Friedrichshafen and Stuttgart transit and Barcelona arrival pmks, v.f. ............(C9-11) 250.00 
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 664    `               1931 Zeppelin set of three, used on registered Iceland flight cover from Reykjavik to Italy, with 
Friedrichshafen transit and Genova arrival pmks, v.f. ...................................................................(C9-11) 250.00 

 IRAN  

 

 665    Pa             1879 10ch Nasser-ed Din Shah 2nd portrait, proof in mauve on yellowish paper, imperforate block 
of 6 (2x3), folded between stamps, v.f., with 2018 Sadri certificate (Persiphila 43PA, $2,700 for 
singles) .....................................................................................................................................................(46P) 1,000.00 

 666    w               1885 Nasser-ed Din Shah, 5kr key value of the set h.r., fine, cat. $800............................................(65) 250.00 

 667    wwa         1894 Nasser-ed Din Shah complete set of 11 in blocks four, n.h., fine-v.f., neatly displayed on two 
Persiphila album pages, all signed Sadri, with 2014 certificate  (web photo)............................(90-100) 500.00 

   
                                                                        668                                                                   669 

 668    wwa         1902 10 Tomans green, gray rosette background, with blue control handstamp, block of four 
(positions 9-12), with control numbers 0917-0918/ 0923-0924, n.h., v.f., rare multiple, with 2003 
Sadri certificate (Persiphila $3,000 for hinged singles) .............................................................................. 2,000.00 

 669    s               1902 100 Tomans position 5, Hamadan postmark, v.f., serial No.381 on back, rare stamp, with 
Sadri card certificate (Persiphila 274, $3,500) ............................................................................................. 1,500.00 

 670    w               1902 Rosette typesets, complete set of 10, l.h. or h.r., v.f., signed Sadri, top value with card 
certificate, cat. $2,035 ........................................................................................................................(247-57) 750.00 

 671    w/wwa     1902 10kr rosette typeset, sheet margin block of four, positions 5-8, h.r. at top, bottom stamps n.h., 
v.f., with 2017 Sadri certificate (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. $600.......................................(256) 300.00 
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 672    w/wwa     1902 Rosette typeset Type II. four different blocks four of 1ch, 2ch, 5ch and 10ch, h.r. at top, 
bottom stamps n.h., v.f., each with Sadri certificate (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. $2,400.........
..............................................................................................................................................(280,281,283,284) 2,000.00 

 673    w/wwa     1902 12ch rosette typeset Type II with small letters, block of four, position 5-8, h.r. at top, bottom 
stamps n.h., v.f., with Sadri certificate (catalogued as hinged singles) cat. $600 ..........................(285) 300.00 

 674    w               1902 Rosette typeset Type II with small letters, 50kr position 4, h.r., v.f., signed Sadri, with his card 
certificate, cat. $1,250 .............................................................................................................................(290) 500.00 

 675    wwa         1906 1ch Tehran typeset, top sheet margin block of 12 (6x2), n.h., v.f., signed Sadri (catalogued as 
hinged singles) cat. $300 ........................................................................................................................(422) 250.00 

 676    ww            1907 Mohammed Ali Shah Qajar, complete set of 18, n.h., fine-v.f. (catalogued as hinged) cat. 
$1,198 ...................................................................................................................................................(428-45) 500.00 

 677    wwa         1908 Mohammed Ali Shah, six different blocks of four (4kr to 50kr), n.h., fine-v.f. (catalogued as 
hinged singles) cat. $1,740 .............................................................................................................(440-445) 750.00 

 678    w               1917 24ch on 1kr, h.r., v.f., signed Sadri, with his card certificate, cat. $1,500 .............................(587) 500.00 

 679    S                1925 Gold overprints on Treasury stamps, complete set of six, each handstamped “Specimen”, 
without gum, fine (Persiphila $390)  (web photo) ......................................................................(697-702S) 150.00 

 680    S                1926 overprinted to commemorate the Pahlavi Dynasty, set of four handstamped “Specimen”, n.h., 
fine-v.f. (Persiphila $575 for Specimen set without gum)  (web photo) .................................(703-706S) 200.00 

 681    S                1926 Regne de Pahlavi Issue, complete set of 16, each handstamped “Specimen”, perf. 11½ thick 
paper (except 6ch and 5kr perf. 12½x12 thin paper varieties), fine-v.f., with 2016 Sadri certificate 
(Persiphila $4,550) ..........................................................................................................................(707-22S) 1,200.00 

 682    S                1926-27 Parl iament Typographed Issue UPU Specimen handstamped, also with “Especimen” 
applied in Lisbon for distribution to the Portuguese colonies, some minor faults, rare group of 
stamps with two different Specimen overprints  (web photo) .....................................................(723/33S) 300.00 

 683    S                1926-27 Redrawn, 1c-2k five different, each handstamped Specimen, unused without gum, fine-v.f. 
(Persiphila $700)  (web photo) .......................................................................................................(723/33S) 300.00 

 684    S                1931 Reza Shah Pahlavi, 1c-1k handstamped “Specimen”,  complete set of 11, fine-v.f. (Persiphila 
$1,150) ..............................................................................................................................................(760-70S) 350.00 

 685    S                1933-34 Reza Shah Pahlavi, 5d-5r handstamped “Speci9men”, 11 different (complete as issued), 
fine-v.f. (Persiphila $1,150) .........................................................................................................(771/785S) 350.00 

 686    S                1935 Pictorials, complete set of nine, handstamped “Speci9men”, fine-v.f. (Persiphila $970) ..............
................................ ...........................................................................................................................(786-94S) 350.00 

 687    ww            1959-63 Shah Reza Pahlevi, complete set, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $545 ........................................(1138-51) 250.00 

 688    w               Air Post. 1927 overprints, perf. 11½ complete set of 16, l .h. or h.r., f ine-v.f., with Sismondo 
certificate, cat. $1,005 .........................................................................................................................(C1-16) 500.00 

 689    s               1927 overprints, perf. 11½ complete set of 16 used, fine-v.f., rare, top values with Persiphila (Sadri) 
certificate, cat. $965.............................................................................................................................(C1-16) 250.00 
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 690    S                1927 overprints, perf. 11½ complete set of 16, each handstamped “Specimen”, fine-v.f., with 2016 
Sadri certificate (Persiphila $1,895) ...............................................................................................(C1-16S) 450.00 

 691    S                1930 Reza Shah and Eagle, complete set of 17, each handstamped “Specimen”, fine-v.f. (Persiphila 
$1,700) .............................................................................................................................................(C34-50S) 350.00 

 692    w               Officials. 1903-05 Muzaffar-ed Din Shah, overprinted “Service”, complete set of 13, l.h., fine-v.f., 
with Sadri certificate, cat. $869 ..........................................................................................................(O8-20) 500.00 

 693    s               1941 Issue, complete set used, fine-v.f., cat. $578 (web photo) ................................................(O58-71) 150.00 

 Iran - covers & postal history  
 694    `               1880 two small covers franked with 2nd Portrait issue (Colored Borders), one used from Bushire to 

Shiraz (Eftekhar 29c, $900), another from Isfahan to Yezd (Eftekhar 31, $350), fine-v.f. ........(43,45) 400.00 

 695    `               1906 (5 July) cover (opened for display) from Meched, via Gaoudan to Constantinople, franked with 
pair of 6ch Teheran typeset plus 1ch, t ied by Meched departure oval, with transit and 
Constantinople (Russian Post office) receiving postmark alongside, also “Obezzarasheno” Russian  
disinfection handstamp applied at the border in Gaoudan, fine and rare combination franking to 
Russian Constantinople, with 2014 Sadri Persiphila certificate  (web photo) ..........................(351,425) 850.00 

 696    `               1908 (2 Nov) cover franked with single 13ch Mohammad Ali Shah, tied by “Kuh-Malek-Siah-Ziaret” 
native pmk, sent to USA, with Indian Post Office transit and arrival pmks on back  (web photo) (434) 300.00 

 697    `               1912 (8 May) cover (opened for display) from Senneh, via Hamadan to Recht, franked with 6ch 
Ahmad Shah perf 11½x11 and handstamped “Al-Soltan Mohammad Ali Shah Qajar” (only 128 
copies reported to have been used), with appropriate markings, fine and rare usage during the 
Senneh Rebellion, with 2005 Sadri, Persiphila certificate  (web photo) .................................................... 700.00 

 698    `               1912 (24 June) cover from Khoy to Hamburg, franked with 13c “Officiel”, tied by Khoy postmark, 
fine ...................................................................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 

 699    `               1917 (28 Oct) cover from Senneh to Hamadan, franked with “1335” revalued 6ch on 12ch, tied by 
Senneh departure cds (repeated on back), with Hamadan arrival and showing framed violet 
rectangular censor of Kurdistan (“observed by military censor of Kurdistan”), minor cover flaws, rare 
(Eftekhar KD6, $4,500) ..................................................................................................................................... 1,100.00 

 700    `               1920 (1 June) Gilan Rebellion, cover from Meched to The Imperial Bank of Persia Resht, franked on 
back with 9ch Ahmad Shah, tied by Meched departure, with Gilan rebellion censor handstamp, re-
inspected by government censor and resealed with small paper tape, showing boxed “Iran Soviet 
Republic Government Mail 1299” handstamp, fine and rare cover  (web photo) ..................................... 800.00 

 701    `               1921 two covers from Sangsar to Teheran, showing “Postkhaneh Mobarakeh Sangsar” departure 
pmks, Semnan transit and Teheran arrival pmks, fine ................................................................................ 150.00 
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 702    `               1923 (26 Jan) cover from Shiraz, via Bushire, Bombay and Brindisi to London, franked on back with 
7x6ch on 24ch “Controle”, one with doubled “6” variety, filing fold away from the stamps, fine usage 
(web photo) ......................................................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 703    `               1925 cover from Recht to Teheran, postage fee paid with “TAXE PERCUE” handstamp, with military 
censor negative handstamp and resealed with paper tape.  Cover described on a customized 
Persiphila album page (web photo)................................................................................................................. 350.00 

 704    `               1926 two “Overland Mail Baghdad-Haifa” cover from Abadan to Scotland, via Mohammareh, one 
with intact wax seal, the other with violet “Overland Mail Baghdad-Haifa” handstamp, f ine 
(Persiphila $600)  (web photo) ........................................................................................................................ 300.00 

 705    `               1929 (20 Mar) large Stationery envelope entire of “Agriculture, Commerce and Public Benefit 
Ministry”, franked on back with pair of 15ch blue, registered to Germany, with April 9 Munich arrival 
pmk, filing folds away from the stamps, fine  (web photo) .......................................................................... 150.00 

 706    `               1931-37 two postal insurance envelopes, 6 Shahis from Shahr-Babek to Yezd, franked with 4x10ch 
of 1931-32 Issue (Persiphila E3, $600), clear Babek pmks, intact wax seals on back; and 50 Dinars 
(small 50) from Shiraz to Isfahan, franked with 2r and 10d 1936-1937 issue (Persiphila 
CatalogIE7A, $250), fine pair of insurance envelopes  (web photo) .......................................................... 350.00 

 707    `               Flight Covers. 1930 (5 Feb) Lingeh to Athens, and (8 Apr) Djask to Athens, two first flight covers by 
Imperial Airways, each with appropriate departure and arrival pmks, fine-v.f. (Persiphila $1,300)  
(web photo) ......................................................................................................................................................... 400.00 

 708    `               1936 cover (written-up on album page) sent from Teheran (probably) to England, damaged during 
the Imperial Airways liner accident in Mirabella Bay, Crete. The short S.17 Kent flying boat “Scipio” 
was a British four-engined 15-seat biplane luxury flying boat airl iner which sank after a heavy 
landing at sea on Aug 22, 1936. Because of communications diff icult ies, the rescue ship was 
delayed. The airplane sank, with two passengers trapped in the wreckage, with boxed “Damaged by 
Immers. in Sea Water I.S.” handstamp, also a card showing the “Scipio”  (web photo) ......................... 350.00 

 HOLYLAND  -  Italian Offices in the Holyland  
 709    `               Military Mail. 1917-19 Italian Army detachments in Palestine, selection of eight covers or cards 

showing different military markings, censor strikes, cover from the British Army to an Italian officer, 
framed red “Verificato Per Censura” cachets, “Censore No1” and “Censore No.2”  handstamps, Port 
Said to E.E.F. Italian units in Palestine, circular “Distaccamento Italiano Di Palestina-Comando” 
cachets, fine-v.f. ............................................................................................................................................... 1,500.00 

 ISRAEL  
 710    w/ww        1948 Doar Ivri, 3m-1,000m with tabs, complete set, low values l.h., three high values n.h., 1000m 

short tab, centered to left, others fine-v.f.  Also included is 3m perf. 10 with tab, n.h., fine ........(1-9) 750.00 

   

 711    ww            1948 Doar Ivri, 250m-1,000m top three values with Tabs, n.h. and post office fresh, unusually nice, 
v.f. ...............................................................................................................................................................(7-9) 3,000.00 

 712    w/wwa     1948 Holidays, horizontal gutter tete-beche Plate Number Control Blocks of 20, yielding 10 sets of 
horizontal gutter tete-beche pairs, hinge in gutter at top and bottom (other eight pairs completely 
n.h.), fine-v.f. ........................................................................................................................................(10-14) 250.00 

 713    wa`         1948 Holidays, blocks of four, also six sets of sheet margin singles with Control Numbers 1-6, plus 
three cacheted FDCs, fine-v.f.  (web photo) .....................................................................................(10-14) 100.00 
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                                                       714                                                                                                  715 

 714    wwa         Air Post. 1950 250m gray blue, imperf. left sheet corner margin tab block of four, n.h., v.f. (Bale 
$2,200) ..................................................................................................................................................(C6var) 1,000.00 

 715    (w)a         1950 250m gray blue, imperf. lower right sheet corner margin Plate No. Block of six, unused without 
gum, v.f., rare (Bale $4,500) ..............................................................................................................(C6var) 1,000.00 

 ITALIAN STATES  

 Modena  
 716    `               1853 (11 Jan) small outer FL to Brescia, franked with 25c marginal single, tied by horizontal bars, 

with boxed “Finale di Modena” handstamp, Brescia arrival cds on back, fine ........................................ 150.00 

 717    w               1859 Provisional Government, 5c-80c, set of f ive, h.r., margins all  around, v.f.,  few signed 
Ferchenbauer, etc. (Sass. 12-13,16-18) cat. €6,900 .......................................................................(10-14) 900.00 

 Neapolitan Provinces  
 718    s               1858 ½g-50g, set of seven, plus two additional 2g plates, used (additional 2g values on piece), nice 

margins, fine-v.f., with 1967 Diena certificate for the 50g (Sass. 1/14) cat. €7,640 .......................(1-7) 750.00 

 

 719    w               1860 ½ Tornese blue, “Savoy Cross”, unused with full original gum, l.h., large margins all around, 
excellent color, showing full details, v.f. example of this classic rarity, signed Enzo Diena, with his 
1995 certificate (Sass.16, €135,000) cat. $50,000 ..................................................................................(9) 20,000.00 

 720    s               1861 ½t-20g, set of seven, used, nice margins, fine-v.f., with 2018 Dr.Helmuth Avi certificate for the 
20g (Sass. 17-23) cat. €8,890 .............................................................................................................(19-26) 800.00 

 721    `               1858 (30 Oct) FL from Naples to Gallipoli, franked with a top sheet margin example of 2gr, tied by 
framed Annulate, with red departure pmk on back; also another FL from Naples to Lecce, fine-v.f. .. 250.00 

 Parma  
 722    s(w)         1852-59 5c-40c, set of five, 5c-25c, set of three and 15-40c set of three, first two sets used, last 

unused, mixed condition with some faults noted, fine appearance, few signed (Sass. 1-11) cat. 
€6,435 .......................................................................................................................................................(1-11) 400.00 
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 723    (w)            1859 Provisional Government, 5c-80c, set of five, unused without gum, margins all around, fine-v.f., 
80c signed (Sass. 13/18) cat. €7,675.................................................................................................(12-16) 800.00 

 Roman States  

 

 724    w(w)         1852 ½b-1sc, set of eleven, l.h. or h.r. (7b without gum), 50b with margins just touching, others with 
full to clear margins all around, 50b and 1sc with small faults, otherwise fine-v.f. (Sass. 1-11, Euro, 
58,750) cat. $22,100 ...............................................................................................................................(1-11) 2,000.00 

 725    s               1852 ½b-8b, nine values, used, each with sheet margin, fine-v.f., several signed ........................(1-9) 750.00 

 726    s               1852 ½b-8b, nine different horizontal pairs, used, mostly with full margins, fine-v.f. (Sass. 1-9) cat. 
€1,900 .........................................................................................................................................................(1-9) 350.00 

 727    s               1852 ½b, 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b and 7b, each with striking pre-print paper fold variety, used, fine-v.f. ...
................................................................................................................................................................(1/8var) 350.00 

 728    `               1852 (Jan. 5) FL from Bologna to Florence, franked with ½b and 7b, margins all around, with 
Florence (Jan. 6) arrival on reverse, v.f. and rare franking from the Fifth Day of usage, with 1986 
Diena certificate ........................................................................................................................................(1,8) 1,000.00 

 729    s               1852 ½b “Lila vivo”, horizontal pair, used on piece, with dividing lines showing on all sides, v.f., 
with 1990 Diena certificate (Sass. 1e) cat. €4,000 .............................................................................(1var) 500.00 

 730    s               1852 1b gray green, oily ink, horizontal strip of five, “Macerata” cancels, with full dividing lines at 
left and bottom, two stamps with natural paper folds, still v.f. and scarce multiple, with 2020 Dr. 
Helmuth Avi certificate (Sass. 2b) cat. €5,000 .......................................................................................(2c) 500.00 

 731    s               1852 2b black on green, horizontal strip of four, used, margins all around, v.f. (Sass. 3) cat. €1,100
.........................................................................................................................................................................(3) 100.00 

 

 732    `               1852 2b horizontal bisect used as 1b, additionally franked with 2x2b (one with margins cut in) on 
1859 FL sent from Ancona to Elice, bisect with a vertical crease, otherwise a fine and unusual 
franking, signed Sorani (Sass. 3; price is for used on piece, unpriced on cover) cat. €7,000 ........(3b) 2,000.00 
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 733    s               1852 3b black on brown, sheet corner margin vertical pair, just in at left, nice positional piece, 
signed Raybaudi, Vaccari (Sass. 4) ..........................................................................................................(4) 150.00 

 734    s               1852 4b brownish gray (“bruno grigiastro chiaro”), vertical gutter pair, used on piece, nice margins, 
v.f., with 1995 Diena certificate (Sass. 4a) cat. €3,000 ..........................................................................(4) 500.00 

 735    w               1852 3b yellow orange, lower right sheet corner margin single, just touching frame-line at top, with 
1975 Diena certificate (Sass.4, €5,000) cat. $2,500 .............................................................................(4b) 350.00 

 736    s               1852 3b black on orange bister (“bistro arancio”), pos. 12, showing part of the papermaker’s “Pietro 
Miliani Fabriano” watermark, with “large flaw in letter b” variety, used, showing dividing lines on 
three sides, just in at top, f ine “double” variety, with 2005 Sismondo certif icate (Sass.4k) cat. 
€2,200......................................................................................................................................................(4cvar) 200.00 

 

 737    `               1852 3b black on brown orange, single used with vertical two thirds paying 5b on FL from Bologna, 
used 15 July 1859 to Firenze, with arrival pmk on back, filing fold away from the stamps, fine and 
rare usage during the provisional government of Romagna.  An exceptional showpiece of Italian 
philately, with 1990 Diena certificate (Sass. 4,4a, €40,000) cat. $10,500 ..........................................(4f) 4,000.00 

 738    s               1852 4b black, horizontal gutter pair, “Cesena” cancel, fine, with 2020 certificate (Sass. 5) cat. 
€2,000 .............................................................................................................................................................(5) 200.00 

 739    `               1852 4b black on yellow, diagonal half used on the reverse of a FL from Camerino (26.3.58) to 
Bologna, v.f., with 1970 Bolaffi certificate (Sass. 5Ab) cat. €6,000 ....................................................(5d) 1,000.00 

 740    a               1852 5b black on rose, horizontal and vertical gutter blocks of four, used, margins all around, the 
latter with some creases, otherwise v.f., signed Buhler, etc. (Sass. 6A) ............................................(6) 500.00 

 741    s               1852 5b black on rose, horizontal strips of three, four and five, used, full margins all around, v.f., 
the latter signed Diena (Sass. 6) cat. €1,145 ...........................................................................................(6) 150.00 

 742    s               1852 6b black on grayish green, horizontal strip of three, margins all around, v.f. (Sass. 7) cat. 
€800 ................................................................................................................................................................(7) 100.00 

 743    `               1852 6b black on grayish pearl (“grigio perla”), margins all around, on outer FL from Senigalia 
(15.5.59) to Montecofaro, v.f., signed Sorani (Sass. 7Aa) cat. €1,800 ...........................................(7var) 150.00 

 744    s               1852 7b black on blue, horizontal strip of three, used, margins all around, v.f. (Sass. 8) cat. €800(8) 100.00 

 745    `               1854 (11 Dec) FL with interesting clerical contents, sent from Rome to Grand Vicar in Baltimore, 
franked with two pairs of 8baj and single 6baj, tied by departure pmks, with large Boston transit, 
French entry markings, filing fold through 6baj, otherwise fine .........................................................(7,9) 500.00 

 746    a               1852 8baj gray, upper right sheet corner margin block of eight, used, large margins, v.f., with 1966 
Diena certificate ...........................................................................................................................................(9) 500.00 

 747    s               1852 50b deep blue, Worn Impression, used, margins all around, v.f., with 1972 Diena certificate 
(Sass. 12, €7,000) cat. $2,950 ...............................................................................................................(10a) 800.00 
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 748    s               1852 50b deep ultramarine, Worn Impression, circular “Roma 18 Apr 66” cancel, large margins all 
around, fresh and v.f., with 2016 Dr.Helmuth Avi certificate (Sass. 12a; catalogue value includes 
premium for circular datestamp cancel) (Sass.12a) cat. €10,000 .....................................................(10a) 1,500.00 

 

 749    `               1852 50b deep ultramarine, Worn Impression, full margins to just clear at top, used in combination 
with 1b single and 8b single and gutter pair on 1865 FL sent from Rome to Torino, one of the 8b 
stamps with faults, fine and scarce 50b on cover, with 1979 Diena certificate (Sass. 12; catalogue 
value for the 50b on cover) cat. €90,000 ..............................................................................................(10a) 15,000.00 

 750    s               1852 1sc rose, used, large margins all around, v.f., with 1997 Diena certificate (Sass.11; €7,000) 
cat. $3,250 ...................................................................................................................................................(11) 800.00 

 751                      1852 Postal Forgeries, 5b type I and 8b type II, used, the former with margins touching, the latter 
with large margins all around, fine-v.f., cat. €1,575 .............................................................(Sass. F2,F5) 150.00 

 

 752    w               1867 2c-80c, set of eight, with both 3c shades, h.r., mostly with full margins, usual small faults, 
signed Diena, etc., with certificates for the 3c stamps (Sass. 13/20) cat. €16,380 ....................(12-18) 1,500.00 

 753    s               1867 2c-80c, set of seven, used, mostly with full margins, few minor faults, generally fine-v.f., with 
1982 Diena certificate for the 3c (Sass. 13/20) cat. €6,600 ...........................................................(12-18) 600.00 
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 754    s               1867 10c black on vermilion, vertical gutter pair, used on piece, fine, with 2021 certificate (Sass. 
17) cat. €6,000 ............................................................................................................................................(15) 600.00 

 755    s               1867 10c black on vermilion, vertical strip of four, overlapping on piece with 20c black on copper 
red horizontal pair, fine-v.f., with 2021 certificate (Sass. 17-18) cat. €8,500 ..............................(15-16) 800.00 

 756    s               1868 2c-80c, set of eight (with both 20c shades), rare 3c used on piece (signed Diena), fine-v.f. 
(Sass. 22/30) cat. €6,745 .....................................................................................................................(19-25) 600.00 

 

 757    s               1868 20c black on lilac rose, double impression, lightly cancelled, fine, with 2004 Diena certificate 
(Sass. 28i) cat. €8,000 .........................................................................................................................(23var) 1,000.00 

 Sardinia  
 758    s               1853 40c pale rose, neat cds, margins all around, fresh and v.f. stamp, signed Emilio Diena, etc., 

with 2002 Newiger certificate (Sass.6, €1,800) cat. $800 ......................................................................(6) 250.00 

 759    w               1855-63 5c-80c, set of six, also Newspaper Stamps 1c and 2c, plus 1c horizontal pair with “1” 
omitted, h.r., margins all around, with 2006 certif icate for the error pair (Sass. 13/20,19h) cat. 
€3,503...........................................................................................................................................(10-15, P1-2) 400.00 

 760    s               1862 20c ultramarine, horizontal str ip of four, canceled “Asola”, also a single 20c canceled 
“Seniga”, another on piece by “Seniga” (Lombardy) pen cancel, v.f., last one with 1972 Diena 
certificate ....................................................................................................................................................(12) 500.00 

 761    `               1862 20c indigo, used on FL from Bologna to Padova, framed “Stato Pontif icio” handstamped 
alongside, with arrival pmk on back ........................................................................................................(12) 150.00 

 762    s               1862 40c red, blue cancel “Alessandria d’Egitto”, also tiny pen cancel, v.f., scarce usage ..........(13) 200.00 

 Tuscany  

 

 763    w               1852 60cr red (“Scarlatto cupo su grigio”), unused with full original gum, small hinge on back, 
margins all around (this issue was printed very close, so most of the known examples are cut or 
touching at sides), showing part of adjoining stamp at left, incredibly fresh and intense color, v.f. 
and surely one of the best known of the very few known unused examples, signed Colla, with his 
2015 certificate (this example, one of the few known unused, has full original gum and is in perfect 
condition) (Sass.9, €240,000) cat. $95,000 ..............................................................................................(9) 40,000.00 

 764    s               1857-59 1q, 1cr, 2cr, 4cr and 6cr, five values, used, nice margins, also 2s Newspaper Tax, h.r., 
fine-v.f. (Sass. 10,12-15,T1) cat. €3,805 .................................................................................(10/15, PR1) 400.00 

 765    s               1860 Provisional Government, 1c-80c, set of six used, clear to touching margins, generally fine 
(Sass. 17-22) cat. €5,170.....................................................................................................................(17-22) 400.00 

 Sicily  
 766    w               1860 5g orange vermilion, l.h., fresh, full margins, v.f., signed Diena, cat. $725 ..........................(15a) 250.00 
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 ITALY  
 767    `               1862 20c indigo, sheet margin single used on FL from Genova to Varignano, “Specia 26 Oct 62” 

departure pmk, stamp tied by “Via di Mare E” three-line handstamp in rose, fine and rare usage, 
with 1985 Raybaudi certificate .......................................................................................................(Sass.2a) 300.00 

 768    `               1863 15c blue (Sardinia),  group of 13 selected covers and one coverfront, including registered with 
three vertical pairs (Diena and Sorani certificates), also shades, cancels, each written-up (in Italian) 
on cards, registered and maritime mail (red “Via di Mare”, etc.), several signed, mostly fine-v.f.  
(web photo) ........................................................................................................................................(Sass.11) 400.00 

 769    `               1863 15c blue, types I and II, group of 21 selected covers or FLs with variety of frankings (singles, 
pairs, strips), each written-up (in Italian) on cards, registered and maritime mail (red “Via di Mare”, 
etc.), some signed, two with certificates, mostly fine or better.  A nice group  (web photo) .(Sass.12) 500.00 

 770    `               1868 (26 Nov) large cover from Rome to Thurley, Ireland, oval S.C.P.F. congregational hs and St. 
Michel transit, manuscript “2” (shillings) due mark and “4” (paid to the French border), black semi-
circular “F R 2F” accountancy mark (Salles 3124), red London transit and arrival pmks on back, 
cover wear, rare early usage of the accountancy mark (two years earlier than listed by Salles) ........ 250.00 

 771    w               1901-26 25c, 40c, 45c and 50c (marginal) values, also 1905 15c on 20c, h.r., fresh and usual 
centering, cat. $1,900 ................................................................................................................(81,83-85,92) 250.00 

 

 772    B               1911 unexploded 3,60L booklet with three panes of 6x15c, insignificant tone specks as usual, still 
fresh and v.f., scarce in any condition (Sass.2) cat. €13,500 ......................................................(Sass.2) 2,000.00 

 773    (w)a         1923 Centenary of Death of Alessandro Manzoni, 5L violet & black, imperforate sheet margin block 
of four, watermark inverted, unused without gum, v.f., with 2020 Dr.Helmuth Avi certificate, cat. 
$3,400 ......................................................................................................................................................(170a) 500.00 

 774    `               1932 March on Rome, complete set of 20 unaddressed Maximum Cards, canceled Dec. 12, 1932, 
fine-v.f., scarce (catalogued as used stamps off cover) cat. $758 (web photo) .......................................
.................................................................................................................................(290-305,C40-51,E16-17) 250.00 

 775    `               1937 Augustus, complete set of 15 different, used on 3 unaddressed Maximum cards, canceled 
11.11.47, v.f. (catalogued as used stamps off cover) cat. $812 ....................................(377-86,C95-99) 250.00 

   

 776    w               Postage Dues. 1870 10L blue & orange, h.r., usual centering, fine and rare stamp, signed Diena, 
etc., with 1967 certificate.  A rare stamp (Sass.14, €9,000) cat. $9,500 .........................................(J19) 2,500.00 

 777    ww            Parcel Post. 1946-54 issues, complete set (missing 1L), but including 1,000L, n.h., also few 
additional values (not counted) from 1960, as well as the Parcel Post Authorized Delivery stamps 
60L-140L (6), also Postage Dues, 6L-500L (J68/78), nine different, including 8L, n.h., fresh and v.f., 
cat. $5,290 (web photo) .....................................................................................................................(Q61/76) 1,000.00 
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 Allied Military Government - A.M.G.  
 778    `               1943 15c pale orange, horizontal pair, used on cover within Messina, additionally franked with 12 

Italian Stamps handstamped “T” and used as Postage Dues, fine-v.f. .................................................... 250.00 

 779    `               1943 “Keep ‘EM Flying” illustrated cover, franked with 15c pale orange, tied by U.S. Army Post 
Mark, v.f. ............................................................................................................................................................ 100.00 

 780    `               1943 50c purple, two singles, used in combination with 6c U.S. Airmail on cover to California, with 
Army Examiner boxed handstamp, v.f., with 1989 Raybaudi certificate .......................................(1N13) 250.00 

 781    `a            1943 50c purple, block of four, used on 6c Stationery entire to New York, with Army Examiner 
boxed handstamp, v.f. ..........................................................................................................................(1N13) 250.00 

 782                      1943 three documents, with 30c (2) and 50c applied Fiscally, including 30c single franking, 30c with 
additional Palermo locals and 50c pair with additional 1L franking, fine-v.f.  (web photo) .................... 300.00 

 783    `               1943 50c light violet, used on reverse of cover to New York, additionally franked with 2L Regular 
Issue, fine .......................................................................................................................................................... 200.00 

 ITALIAN OFFICES IN CHINA - Peking  

 

 784    ww            1919 “$2 DOLLARI Pechino” on 5L, surcharge type II, exceptionally well centered for this issue, 
fresh color, never hinged, v.f.  Of the 15 (!) printed, this is certainly one of the finest, signed Diena, 
Raybaudi, etc., with four certificates including 1963 Alberto Diena, 1986 Raybaudi, 1968 Bolaffi and 
1986 Enzo Diena (Sass.30, €300,000) cat. $185,000 .........................................................................(30a) 50,000.00 

 

 785    ww            1919 $2 on 5L blue and rose, Type III, exceptionally well centered with wide margins all around, 
n.h., post office fresh and v.f., with 1968 Giulio Bolaffi (“Qualita Bolaffi”) and 1982 Alberto Bolaffi 
certificates. A rarity, undoubtedly the finest known (the ordinary 5 Lire unoverprinted Italian stamp 
is priced with 500% premium for perfect centering) (Sass. 29, €52,500+) cat. $30,000 ...............(30b) 15,000.00 
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 Tientsin  

 

 786    w               1919 $2 (“Dollari”) on 5L blue and rose, Type II, variety “Doilari” l .h., usual centering and 
perforations, signed Diena, with his 1958 certificate (Sass. 25, €30,000) (Sassone states that the 
catalogue value is for “mal centrato”) ...................................................................................................(23a) 7,000.00 

 ITALIAN LEVANT  

 

 787    w               1874 2c red brown, overprint omitted, full original gum, l.h., well centered and splendid example of 
this rarity, of which only a few are known, signed Diena, with 2004 Dr.Giorgio Colla Asinelli cert. 
(Sass.2b, €125,000) cat. $75,000 ............................................................................................................(2a) 30,000.00 

 TRIESTE - ZONE A  
 788    ww            1952 Army Day, “AMG-FTT” overprint inverted, n.h., v.f., with 1998 Raybaudi certificate (only 56 

examples of this error have been printed) cat. €5,500............................................................(Sass.159a) 900.00 

 789    ww            Parcel Post. 1952 50L rose, left sheet margin pair, double overprint, n.h., fine, signed Mondolfo, 
cat. €1,500 ..................................................................................................................................(Sass.PP21b) 200.00 

 ITALIAN COLONIES  
 Cyrenaica  

 790    `               1923 (24 Nov) picture postcard from Benghazi to Paris, franked with a pair of the 30c dark violet, 
tied by departure pmks, with faint arrival markings alongside, fine (catalogued $225 for a single on 
cover) .............................................................................................................................................................(6) 150.00 

 Somalia  
 791    wwa         1923 surcharges, complete set of 11 blocks of four, n.h., occasional perf. separations, usual 

centering, fresh and scarce set of blocks (Sass. 34-44, €3,200) cat. $1,956 ..............................(40-50) 500.00 

 792    wwa         1950 Pictorials, blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. €550 ..........................................................(Sass.1-11) 150.00 

 JAPAN  
 793    `               1867 (29 Apr) FL from Yokohama, via Hong Kong and Marseille to Amsterdam, red “Poss. Ang.v. 

Suez a Marseille 26 June 67” French entry and diamond shaped “GB 1f26c” accountancy mark, 
ornamental “Carst, Lels & Co. Yokohama, Japan” forwarding agent’s hs, Amsterdam arrival on back, 
fine letter, without any Japanese markings .................................................................................................. 500.00 
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 794    `               1876 5sen brown, horizontal pair, right stamp with a small tear, both with segmented cork cancels, 
t ied by Yokohama Oct.9 1880 (with star) cds on cover to London, faint “via San Francisco” at 
bottom, handstamped “IB” (Inland Bureau), also “T” and “10d” due markings, blue crayon “2/0.50”, 
New York transit and London arrival pmks on back, large cover tear at left, with 2007 PFC ........(59) 500.00 

 795    ww            1920s-37 selection of 24 different, regular issues, commemoratives and Air Post, n.h., fine-v.f. .......
....................................................................................................................................................(129/269,C4/7) 500.00 

 796    ww            1937 Empress Jingo 5y gray green and 10y dull violet, n.h., post office fresh, well centered, v.f. 
(catalogued as hinged singles) cat. $950......................................................................................(253-254) 500.00 

 797    w               Air Post. 1919 1½s blue, 3s rose, set of two overprints, h.r., v.f., with ISJP certificates, cat. $1,300 .
...................................................................................................................................................................(C1-2) 750.00 

 798    w               1934 Communication souvenir sheet, faint trace of a light hinge mark, fresh,  v.f., cat. $1,300 ...(C8) 500.00 

 799    w               1934 Communication, souvenir sheet of four, l.h., v.f., cat. $1,300 ...................................................(C8) 400.00 

 

 800    s               1934 Communication, souvenir sheet of four, full original gum, red Exhibition pmk, fresh and v.f., 
cat. $1,300...................................................................................................................................................(C8) 750.00 

 KOREA  
 801    `               1900 Russian 4k stationery card used from Gensan, with I.J.P.O. departure and boxed “Paquebot” 

handstamp on reverse, fine ............................................................................................................................ 350.00 

 

 802    `               1904 small cover from Chemulpo to France, franked with single 1c Falcon, sent via the French Post 
Office in Shanghai where 5c and 10c Chine were added to pay for external transmission, black 
Naval cachet and arrival endorsement on reverse, some toning, otherwise fine and very rare mixed 
franking, signed Holcombe .............................................................................................................................. 750.00 

 803    wwa         1951-52 Flags, Italy without Crown, set of two sheets of 20, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,200 (web photo)..
.........................................................................................................................................................(154a,155a) 250.00 

 804    ww            1957 Christmas, set of three souvenir sheets, n.h., v.f., cat. $3,000 .....................................(265a-67a) 1,000.00 
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 NORTH KOREA  
 805    (w)a         1946 Rose of Sharon, 20ch red, block of six, imperf. at right, unused without gum, one stamp has a 

naturally occurring paper flaw, otherwise fine, cat. $510 .......................................................................(1) 150.00 

 806    (w)a         1946 Diamond Mountains, 50ch apple green, yellow green, two blocks of four, one on buff paper, 
unused without gum as issued, fine, cat. $440 ........................................................................................(2) 100.00 

 807    `               1946 Diamond Mountain, 50ch rose red, used on locally addressed cover from Hamhung to Kilchu .
.........................................................................................................................................................................(4) 150.00 

 808    `               1948 Diamond Mountains, 50c violet, vertical pair, perf. 11 vertically, imperf. horizontally, used 
June 1950 on defective cover from Pyongyang to Chonjin, with arrival pmk, scarce usage ......(5var) 200.00 

 809    wa            1946 Diamond Mountains, 50ch violet perf. 11,  pane of 40 with margins on three sides, stamps 
imperf. vertically, folded between stamps, unused without gum as issued, fine and rare ..............(5d) 500.00 

  

 810    wwa         1946 Gen.Kim II Sung, 50ch brown, pin-perf. block of four, lower right stamp with gum soaks and 
minor wrinkles, fine and extremely rare multiple, cat. $2,800 ................................................................(6) 750.00 

 811    (w)a         1947 Peasants, 1w turquoise, block of four, unused without gum, somewhat wrinkled, otherwise 
fine-v.f., rare, cat. $1,800 ............................................................................................................................(7) 250.00 

 812    (w)a         1947 Peasants, 1w dark blue on buff, block of four imperf. vertically, also 1w dark blue, imperf. 
block of four, unused without gum, fine-v.f. .......................................................................................(9,10) 250.00 

 813    `               1947 Peasants, 1w dark blue on cream paper, imperf. at top, used on 1950 internal cover from 
Hannan Hongwon to Yonghung, fine ......................................................................................................(10) 150.00 

 814    `               1948 Third Anniversary of Liberation from Japan, 50ch red brown, perforated single (defective), 
used on locally addressed Sep. 1948 cover, with arrival pmk, rare on cover (catalogued as used off 
cover) cat. $1,500 .......................................................................................................................................(12) 500.00 

 

 815    (w)            1948 Third Anniversary of Liberation from Japan, 50ch red brown, imperforate single, unused 
without gum as issued, v.f., rare, cat. $4,000 ...................................................................................(12var) 1,000.00 

 816    `               1948 Establishment of DPKR, 50ch gray blue used in 1950 on cover (opened for display) from 
Hoanhae-Pyongsan to Hannam-Hyesan, with “addressee unknown” sl ip; cover re-used, with a 
similar stamp inside, some cover strengthening, fine and unusual ....................................................(14) 250.00 

 817    s               1949 Kim Il Sung University, set of two, used, one with pulled perfs at bottom, otherwise fine, cat. 
$325 ........................................................................................................................................................(17-18) 200.00 
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 818    (w)            1949 Kim Il Sung University, 1w blue, rouletted single, unused without gum as issued, fine, cat. 
$1,200 ...........................................................................................................................................................(18) 200.00 

 819    `               1949 Kim Il Sung University, 1w blue, rouletted single, used in October 1949 on cover from 
Pyongan Bukdo to Pukchong, fine and rare ..........................................................................................(18) 200.00 

 820    s               1949 North Korean Flags, two different used, fine, cat. $400 ........................................................(19-20) 100.00 

 821    `               1950 National Flag Order, 1w olive green, used in 1950 on cover from Hwanghae-Sokdma to Haeju, 
old-style Japanese cancelation reading right to left, with arrival pmk ...............................................(21) 150.00 

 822    `               1950 National Flag Order, 1w sage green, six copies used on both sides of a registered cover, 
Haeju-Central, 1won postage plus 5won registration fee, with “small packet” etiquette overprinted in 
black “First Class”, fine and rare cover ..................................................................................................(21) 250.00 

 823    s               1951 5w on 6w, two different provisional surcharges, used, fine-v.f., cat. $785 .........................(42-43) 250.00 

 824    s               1951 5w on 6w orange, large 11mm chop, used, fine and scarce unlisted variety, cat. $725...(43var) 250.00 

 825    (w)            1952 Labor Day, 10w rose red, perf. and imperf. singles, unused without gum as issued, v.f., cat. 
$600 ......................................................................................................................................................(51,51a) 200.00 

 826    `               1953-54 two flown covers from Kaesong to Czechoslovakia, each paying 90w for the required 
95won rate, one with manuscript indication that the extra 5 won had been paid, the other cover 
without such marking, badly stained .................................................................................................(48/67) 150.00 

 827    `               1955 flown cover to East Germany, attractively franked with Hamhung departure pmks, paying 95 
won rate, fine .................................................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 828    (w)            1972 Flower Girl, 10wn unissued stamp, unused without gum as printed, v.f. (catalogue value for a 
perforated stamp) cat. $2,000 ............................................................................................................(1029A) 250.00 

 LATVIA  
 829    ww            Air Post. 1933 Latvia-Africa Flight, complete set of five, n.h., v.f., with handstamped guarantee 

marks, also Raybaudi certificate, cat. $825......................................................................................(C9-13) 350.00 

 830    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1932 6th SAF cover from Riga to Pernambuco, Brazil, attractively franked with 
Berlin transit and arrival pmks ........................................................................................................................ 200.00 

 Libau  

     

 831    w               1919 Red Overprint, 5pf-50pf, f ive different, l .h. or h.r., fresh, f ine-v.f., each signed Kosack, 
Sellschopp, etc., with Raybaudi certificate (Mi.1b/6b, €2,380) cat. $1,685 .................................(1N2-6) 1,500.00 

 832    w               1919 Violet Blue overprint, 10pf carmine, horizontal pair with sheet margin, left stamp with partial 
double overprint, h.r., v.f., signed Zobisch, etc., rare .................................................................(1N9,var) 750.00 

 Russian Occupation - Col.Bermondt-Avalov  
 833    s               1919 10k deep blue, two singles, each canceled on piece, v.f., with Raybaudi certificates, cat. $480

....................................................................................................................................................................(2N3) 250.00 

 LIBERIA  
 834    `               1842 (18 May) letter written at Edina, Bassa, with FL addressed to Daniel Wells, Mission Room City 

Hall, New York, with Oct. 10 Philadelphia and “ship” in blue, fine Missionary letter from Liberia ....... 500.00 

 835    `               1892 stationary 3c envelope upfranked with 6c violet, used locally in Monrovia, with Jan.19, 1892 
pmk, minor overall ageing, fine cover ........................................................................................................... 250.00 

 

 836    P                1906 Pictorials, 1c-75c imperf. tr ial color proofs on card, 10 different, also 1c, 2c and 5c 
overprinted Specimen, fine-v.f. ......................................................................................................(101/13P) 150.00 
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 837    P                1909-12 Pictorials, 1c-75c black, complete set of 10 imperforate plate proofs on thin wove paper, 
fine-v.f. ..............................................................................................................................................(115-24P) 150.00 

 

 838    ww            Air Post. 1941 50c on 20c magenta, n.h., v.f., with handstamped guarantee mark, rare stamp, only 
42 printed, cat. $1,900 ............................................................................................................................(C23) 1,500.00 

 LITHUANIA  
 839    w               1924 20c yellow, unwatermarked, small h.r., v.f., signed Kessler, Sanabria, Scott Stamp & Coin, 

Herbert Bloch.  A rare stamp, only 200 printed (Mi.220Y).  Also included 60c rose, unwatermarked 
single, h.r., v.f., signed Sanabria, etc. ......................................................................................(C32,34var) 500.00 

 840    w               1924 40c green, horizontal pair imperf. between, h.r., v.f. .........................................................(C33var) 200.00 

 841    w/wwa     1930 1L variety “Heads Transposed”, lower left sheet corner margin block of four, n.h., v.f., also 5L 
single, variety bistre color omitted, h.r., v.f. ............................................................................(C40,46var) 200.00 

 MEMEL  
 842    wa`         1920-21 4m on 2fr, block of four, upper left stamp type II, others type I, gum adhesions, also 4m on 

2fr horizontal pair, types I+II, used on registered cover (slightly reduced at bottom) to Brussels, 
also Air Post, vertical pair Types I+II, l.h., fine-v.f. ...........................................................(31,31a,C5,5a) 250.00 

 MEXICO  
 843    `               1874 (21 Apr) FL used in 1878 from Puebla to France, franked with 25c blue “Puebla 2078”, tied by 

cds, with New Orleans transit, blue Etats Unis Paq. Fr. Brest exchange mark, “T” and “35 Centimes” 
due marks, endorsed “Paq. Ingles”, with defective 10c Porte de Mar on back, New York transit and 
Lyon arrival pmk, fine cover, with 1998 Mepsi certificate (a 10c Porte de Mar stamp was attached to 
satisfy the “Por Ingles” rate.  The letter was actually sent to France via New Orleans and New York.  
This route did not require Porte de Mar stamp, but the rate was already paid and was not reversed) 
...........................................................................................................................................................(109,JX10) 500.00 

 844    `               1875-76 two FLs from Tampico to Bordeaux, each franked with 10c black (one overprinted “40 74 
Tampico”, the other “50 76 Vera Cruz”), one tied by blue oval Franco, with “50” debit to France, 
New York Aug.10 Br.Transit and French entry cds; the other sent via Vera Cruz, with “T 1-10” and 
“17” (decimes) debit markings, Paris and Bordeaux arrival pmks on back .....................................(107) 250.00 

 845    `               1876 (16 Nov) Fl from Laguna de Terminos to London, franked with 10c black, tied by franked 
“Franco Carmen” datestamp, New York transit and London arrival pmks on back, interesting charge 
and debit markings on front, include “8½” and British “AA FB” (foreign branch), fine ..................(107) 250.00 

 846    `               1877 (19 Nov) cover sent unpaid from Vera Cruz to Paris, endorsed “Par Ville de Bordeaux”, with 
octagonal “Mexique” 19 Nov. 77 and due markings on front, another maritime “Ligne B” French 
packet and entry pmks on back, fine ............................................................................................................. 150.00 

 847    `               1877 cover from Vera Cruz to Genova, franked with 10c black (overprinted “50 77 Vera Cruz”), tied 
by departure pmk, with red “Vera Cruz Paq. Fr.” entry pmk, charged “80c”, with triangular “T” and 
Italian 40c and 1L Postage dues added on arrival, fine  and colorful postage due cover from Mexico 
....................................................................................................................................................................(107) 250.00 

 848    `               1878 outer FL from Tampico to Bordeaux, franked with 10c Maximilian, tied by oval departure 
datestamp, with “Par Vapor Ingles” endorsement, London Ship Letter in red, French entry markings 
on front, backstamped with “Liverpool Ship Letter” handstamp, fine ........................................................ 250.00 

 849    `               1878 FL from Vera Cruz to Bordeaux, franked with 10c orange Maximilian, tied by departure cds, 
with New Orleans transit alongside, “N.Y.T.” and French entry markings, additional transit pmk on 
back, various due markings in crayon, fine .................................................................................................. 250.00 
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 850    w               1934 University Issue, Postage and Air Post complete, l.h. or h.r., mostly well centered for issue, 
fine-v.f., cat. $6,115............................................................................................................(698-706,C54-61) 1,500.00 

 851    s               Air Post. 1927 50c dark blue & red brown, imperforate sheet corner margin single, v.f. used, rare. 
The Philatelic Foundation declines opinion, hence item offered as is .........................................(C2var) 500.00 

 852    S                1935 Amelia Earhart overprint, with tiny “Muestra” handstamp, l.h., minor wrinkles and shorter perfs 
at right, fine, with Sismondo certificate (only 480 overprinted “Muestra”) ...................................(C74S) 250.00 

 853    ws            Revenue Stamps. 1874-1914 collection organized according to various classes of revenues 
including Documents and Books, Federal Contribution, Special Taxes and Custom Stamps and 
Internal Revenue (Renta Interior), Impuestas Especiales, also State Issues, arranged 
chronologically on 93 pages, constituting a 6-frame exhibit, with used and unused examples of the 
various categories, also checks, documents, expertly written up, ex-Dale Pulver ................................. 2,000.00 

 MONACO  
 854    ww            1971 2fr Durer, unissued “Albert” instead of “Albrecht”, n.h., v.f., with regular stamp included for 

comparison (YT 876A) cat. €5,500 ...................................................................................................(817var) 400.00 

 NEPAL  
 855    Pa             1907 Pashupati Issue, imperforate plate proofs on thin wove paper, four different blocks of four, 

unused without gum as issued, v.f., with 2007 Hellrigl certificate ............................................................ 250.00 

 856    (w)a         1929-30 4a yellow green, sheet of 64, unused without gum as issued, positions 8, 54, 56 and 57 
show inverted cliches, also substituted cliche in position 8, some wrinkles and creases, rare sheet  
(web photo) ...................................................................................................................................(17,17a,17b) 1,000.00 

 857    wwa         1935-46 Siva Mahadeva multiples with 1941-46 4p green error of color double margin block of 16, 
8p carmine scarce 2nd printing and 1935 4p green, both sheet margin blocks of six, n.h., fine-v.f.  
(web photo) ......................................................................................................................................................... 200.00 

 NETHERLANDS  
 858    `               1913 King William I, complete set used on registered cover from Maastricht (23.1.14) to Brussels, 

fine-v.f., with arrival pmk, most attractive and scarce complete set on cover ..........................(90-101) 750.00 

 

 859    s               1913 10gld red, straw, two horizontal pairs (originally a block of four), canceled 21.III.14 Rotterdam 
and tied on piece, lower right stamp showing variety broken “E” in “Netherlands”, fine-v.f., signed 
Buhler, with his 1989 certificate, cat. $2,900 .......................................................................................(101) 1,500.00 
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 NORWAY  
 860    a               1925 Polar Bear & Airplane, blocks of four, each with a central pmk, usual centering and 

perforations, fine-v.f., with 2011 Jay Smith certificate (catalogued as used singles) cat. $526 ............
...............................................................................................................................................................(104-10) 150.00 

 PANAMA  
 861    `               1867 FL to Switzerland, oval merchant’s cachet, “Panama No 22” departure, triangular “F 29” and 

“GB 1F60c” exchange markings, “Ang Calais” French entry, red London transit and Chau au Fonds 
arrival pmks ....................................................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 PERU  
 862    `               1842-53 four FLs to France, with departure markings of Lima, Paita, Arequipa and Tacna, various 

due markings, red “Panama Transit”, “Packet Letter”, one with Kingston, Jamaica transit, others 
Callao, etc., fine-v.f., each cover with a detailed description (card), fine-v.f.  (web photo) ................... 250.00 

 863    `               1869 (23 Oct) FL from Callao to Genova, franked with 1d green, t ied by departure pmk, with 
forwarding agent’s datestamp alongside, numerous accountancy and charge markings, London and 
Paris transit, arriving 6 Dec 69 in Genova, fine ....................................................................................(14) 150.00 

 864    `               1870 (27 Sep) FL from Lima to Genova, franked with 1d green (double paper at right), sent via 
Panama, where 2L Italian Postage due was added, cover defects, with Callao and London transits, 
fine ...................................................................................................................................................................... 150.00 

 865    `               1870 FL from Lima, franked with 1d green, tied by “C3” duplex, with “Panama Transit” and French 
Packet St. Nazaire entry in red, charged 2.80 Lire on arrival in Genova, with Italian 2x40c and 2L 
postage dues, octagonal “Panama PA. Fr. No.1”, Callao, Torino, St. Nazaire and Genova arrival 
pmks on back, fine ........................................................................................................................................... 500.00 

 866    `               1873 cover from Cusco to Germany, franked with 10c vermilion Llama, “per West India Mail via 
Panama”, marked “Unpaid”, with numerous charge markings due to Germany, showing Arequipa 
and London transits, also Strasbourg and Winnweiller arrival ............................................................(17) 250.00 

 

 867    `               1878 cover with 10c green, used in combination with Great Britain 6p gray (plate 16), both canceled 
“C38” British Post Office in Callao (SG Z46) with corresponding departure cds (Dec 19, 78) on 
back, sent via London to Ravenna, Italy, marked “T50” and “11” (decimes), which were collected by 
the addition of Italian 50c and 60c Postage Dues, tied by Ravenna arrival cds, part of backflap 
missing and filing fold away from the stamps, fine and attractive triple franking, signed Holcombe, 
with his 1989 certificate ................................................................................................................................... 1,500.00 

 868    Sa             1932-34 Issue, 2c dark blue, 4c dark green, 10c orange, 15c violet, perforated trial color proofs 
overprinted Specimen, four different blocks of four, n.h., v.f.  (web photo) ..........................(306/311S) 150.00 

 869    P                1936-38 issues, selection of 12 different imperforate pairs and 2 imperf. singles, postage and Air 
Post, with or without security punches, fine-v.f.  (web photo) .................................................(342/383P) 150.00 

 870    w               Air Post. 1927 50c violet, overprint inverted, l.h., v.f., signed Sanabria, cat. $500 .......................(C1a) 150.00 

 871    wa            1927 50c violet, overprint inverted, block of four, l.h., with handstamped guarantee marks, rare 
multiple, cat. $2,000 ................................................................................................................................(C1a) 750.00 

 872    `               Postal Stationery. 1878 (27 June) 10c stationery entire envelope used from Lima to Paris, via 
Panama, with Callao and London transit pmks on back, violet “T1-70”, French entry pmks, charged 
“22” (decimes), fine .......................................................................................................................................... 150.00 
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 POLAND  
 873    `               1790 (21 Sep) FL from “Cracau” to Steyer, indistinct “Krakau” (?) handstamp, and other markings, 

fine 18th Century letter .................................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 874    `               1822 (24 Oct) Warszawa to France, red “Warschau” departure, Prussian exchange hs and 
“Strzalkowo 26 Oct” transit, charged “20” (decimes) on arrival ................................................................. 150.00 

 875    `               1837 (4 Aug) cover with oval “Krakau” departure pmk, endorsed “Via Podgorze”, ms charge mark, 
mostly intact red seal on reverse, fine .......................................................................................................... 150.00 

 876    `               1853 two FLs from Krakow, showing “Cracovie” origin endorsements, sent via Krzeszowice to Paris, 
each with a departure pmk and red French (from Austria) “2 Autr.2 Valnes” entry pmks, Szczalkowa 
transit and arrival pmks on back, charged “12” (decimes) on arrival ....................................................... 250.00 

 877    (w)            1860 10k blue & rose, unused (regummed), nice color, tiny corner perf. crease, otherwise good 
perforations, presentable stamp ................................................................................................................(1) 500.00 

 878    s               1860 10k blue & rose, nice colors, tied by “73” in concentric rings on small piece, showing parts of 
red arrival pmk, fine ....................................................................................................................................(1) 300.00 

 

 879    `               1860 10k blue & rose, nice colors, canceled by “1” in concentric rings on small cover with red 
Warszawa 11/1 in Cyrillic, endorsed “via Warszawa, Zytomierz, Braslaw in Podolia and Mohylow on 
Dniester”, mostly intact wax seal on back, fine cover ............................................................................(1) 750.00 

 880    `               1862-63 two FLs sent unpaid from Warszawa to Klagenfurt (Austria) and Bordeaux, first with “Poczt 
w. Wagonie Expedycya” TPO pmk, with “Pologne” origin handstamp, transit pmks of Szczakowa and 
Granica, arriving Klagenfurt on 26 Dec.  The second letter with red Warszawa departure, boxed 
“P.33” Prussian-French accountancy mark and red Russian TPO “Aus Russland”, with Paris transit 
and Bordeaux arrival pmks, fine ..................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 881    `               1866 FL to Austria, with Russian 3k, 5k and 20k (horizontally laid) franking, tied by “1” pmks, with 
red Warszawa 19.11 departure pmk alongside, paying 28k rate, handstamped “A.P.D.” (Austria 
Paid) and Franco in red, with Vienna arrival pmk ....................................................................................... 150.00 

 882    `               1869 (12 July) outer FL paying 25kr with 2x10kr and single 5kr Franz Josef (mixed coarse and fine 
beard), tied by Krakau departure pmks, addressed to the Rothschild firm in Paris, oval “Franc and 
Wolff a Cracovie” merchant’s cachet, blue “Autriche Erquilines” entry and Paris arrival pmk on back, 
fine ...................................................................................................................................................................... 250.00 

 883    `               1870 (23 Mar) FL to Elzbietow, franked with Russian 10k brown & blue, tied by ornamental “1” in 
four squares, Warszawa departure cds in Cyrillic on back, fine ............................................................... 150.00 

 884    `               1870 FL from Paris to Warsaw, franked with France 4x20c Empire, tied by Paris Star pmks, with 
R.Montaigne departure cds below, “Aus Frankreich Per Aachen Franco” Prussian entry in blue, red 
Warszawa 9.1.1870 in Cyrillic on back, fine incoming cover from Paris .................................................. 150.00 

 885    `               1871 stampless cover to Paris, showing sender’s Warszawa origin, two-l ine Cyri l l ic departure 
datestamp, “P.38” handstamp, manuscript charge markings, blue French entry at top and red “Aus 
Russland Porto” datestamp on back, fine ..................................................................................................... 150.00 

 886    `               1877 (27 July) FL franked with Russian 8k Arms (horizontally laid paper), tied by Warszawa railroad 
departure pmk, repeated alongside,  addressed to the Rothschild f irm in Paris, blue “Russie 
Erquilines-Paris” entry, with “Warszawa Terespolska Droga Zelezna” railway pmk and Paris arrival 
on back, fine ...................................................................................................................................................... 250.00 
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 887    `               1881 (27 Nov) registered 7k stationery entire envelope with addit ional 7k franking, t ied by 
Warszawa-Aleksandrowo Railroad pmks, with corresponding Registry label added in Germany, 
addressed to Leipzig, with Postal car departure and 10/12 arrival pmks  (web photo) .......................... 150.00 

 888    `               1919 three (philatelic) covers and one partial cover, with total of 19 Krakow overprints, including 25 
on 80h inverted overprint, 15h, 20h, and two Postage Dues, fine-v.f.., signed Dr.Kronenberg ........... 250.00 

 889    `               1919 (15 Feb) registered cover addressed to Josef Muller, with 50h, 60h, 1k (all three with forged 
overprints) and genuine 80h and 2kr, tied by Krakow pmks, signed Dr.Kronenberg.  Also included 
five unaddressed covers, with 50h, 60h, 80h, 1kr and 2kr, plus others, tied by Bogumin and Krakow 
cds, signed Dr.Kronenberg  (web photo)........................................................................................................ 750.00 

 

 890    `               1919 (3 Feb) cover used locally in Krakow, franked with Poczta Polska 3h bright violet (I.8), 5h 
green (I.45) and 10h magenta (I.47), tied by bilingual Krakow pmks, paying 18h instead of 25h and 
charged penalty 15h in crayon, strip of 3x5h rose red added on reverse, fine and attractive cover, 
signed Mikstein and Dr.Kronenberg (ex-Mikulski collection, Sep 15-16, 1999, $2,300 hammer) .........
............................................................................................................................................................(41,42,44) 2,500.00 

 891    w               1919 3h violet, position 92, l.h., v.f., signed Mikstein, Schmutz, ex-Grabowski (Fi.30, 1,600zl) cat. 
$500 ..............................................................................................................................................................(41) 200.00 

 892    w               1919 5h light green, position 28, l.h., v.f., signed Mikstein, Schmutz, ex-Grabowski (Fi.31, 2,000zl) 
cat. $550 ......................................................................................................................................................(42) 200.00 

 893    w               1919 6h deep orange, varieties “double dot” and “damaged A” (pos.I-30 and I-73), h.r., v.f., signed 
Mikstein, etc., with Dr.Kronenberg certificates ................................................................................(43var) 250.00 

 894    w               1919 10h magenta, position.50, l.h., v.f., signed Mikstein, Schmutz (Fi.33, 1,600zl) cat. $500.....(44) 200.00 

 895    `               1919 Money order (for 200kr), franked with imperf. pair of 15f, single 2h Eagle, with additional pair 
of 20h on back,  used in combination with 20h green (I-78) from Krosno (2.IV.19) to Krakow, with 
7.IV.19 arrival pmks on back, fine and scarce combination, signed Vaumund and Schmutz ............... 500.00 

 896    ww            1919 40h olive green, overprint inverted, n.h., v.f., with handstamped guarantee, 1995 Mikulski 
certificate, cat. $550.................................................................................................................................(46a) 500.00 

 897    ww            1919 80h orange brown, overprint inverted, n.h., v.f., signed Mikstein, with 1997 Mikulski certificate, 
cat. $325 ....................................................................................................................................................(49a) 250.00 

 898    `               1919 1kr carmine, horizontal pair, used in combination with 3f and 10f Eagle on postal money order 
purchased in Przemysl 4.IV.19 and sent to Tarnow, with 5.IV.4.19 arrival, signed Mikulski and 
Schmutz. Lower part of the money order severed and re-attached, otherwise fine, scarce usage, ex-
Grabowski ...................................................................................................................................................(51) 250.00 

 899    `               1919 8h Poczta Polska stationery card, additionally franked with 2kr dark blue, registered from 
Lwow (6.II.19), with triangular “N Remboursement” label, fine and uncommon usage .......................... 500.00 

 900    `               1919 3kr carmine rose and 4kr yellow green, tied by Krakow 1 cds on value letter to Vienna, wax 
seals removed from back, v.f., signed Dr.Kronenberg ....................................................................(53,54) 250.00 

 901    `               1919 cover franked with 25h on 80h and unoverprinted 25h Eagle, addressed to Cieszyn, filing fold, 
fine Edmund Furst philatelic cover ................................................................................................................. 150.00 
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 902    `               1919 three covers, each franked with 25h on 80h (one inverted), f ine-v.f., last one with 
Dr.Kronenberg certificate ................................................................................................................................ 250.00 

 903    `               1919 25h on 80h orange brown, surcharge inverted, used in combination with 6h and 25h on 80h, 
also 6h Postage Due Krakow overprints, on cover from Cieszyn, filing fold away from the stamp, 
backflap missing, with arrival pmk on back, signed Dr.Kronenberg; also another cover with inverted 
25h on 80h, used locally in Cieszyn .....................................................................................................(60a) 250.00 

 904    `               1919 (6 Apr) cover to Krakow, franked with imperf. 25h Eagle, tied by handstamped Jordanow 
departure pmk, fine .......................................................................................................................................... 200.00 

 905    s`            1928 Warszawa Exhibition souvenir sheet of two used (14.V.28), also strip from the souvenir sheet 
(two stamps and label) used on flown cover from Warsaw (5.V.28) to Vienna, fine-v.f., with arrival 
pmk ............................................................................................................................................................(251) 150.00 

 906    wwa         1931 Pilsudski, 50gr blue green, lower left sheet corner margin block of four, n.h., natural diagonal 
pre-print crease in margin, just touching the lower left stamp, still v.f. .....................................(254var) 150.00 

 907    (w)a         1937 1zl black, imperforate souvenir sheet of four without inscriptions, proof on wove paper, v.f. ....
..................................................................................................................................................................(316P) 150.00 

 908    B               1938 2.20zl, two unexploded booklets, fresh, fine-v.f. ............................................................................... 150.00 

 909    P                1947 Swiat Pracy (World of Labor), unexploded booklet with four imperf. deluxe sheets, fine-v.f., 
only 200 issued (Fischer 437-40, 8,000zl)  (web photo).............................................................(413-16P) 1,000.00 

 910    wwa         Semi-Postals. 1946 International Bureau of Education, set  of three sheetlets of 12, n.h., v.f., cat. 
$1,140 (web photo) ..........................................................................................................................(B49-49B) 500.00 

 911    `               Air Post. 1918 Austrian Stamps used on three covers, each franked with set of three overprints, 
plus additional stamp, flown Krakow to Vienna (17.IV and 9.V) and Lwow to Vienna (5.VI), fine-v.f. . 250.00 

 912    `               1948 Roosevelt, Kosciuszko and Pulaski, souvenir sheet of three on registered FDC from Warszawa 
to New York, fine-v.f. ............................................................................................................................(C26c) 150.00 

 913    a               Postage Dues. 1919 5h rose red, block of 20 canceled on piece by Krakow 14/11.III.19 pmks, used 
as regular internal postage, v.f., scarce multiple, signed Korszen, with his 2008 certificate  (web 
photo) ............................................................................................................................................................(J1) 250.00 

  

 914    `               1919 money order Krakow, with unoverprinted Austrian 40h and 80h, sent 3.XII.18 to Zakopane, 
with arrival pmk but returned to Krakow (8.II.19) and readdressed to a Krakow address, this time 
charged 20h Postage Due, with addit ional 5h and 15h rose red, t ied by 17.II.19 arrival, with 
bilingual pmk alongside, fine and interesting usage which began prior to the issue of Poczta Polska 
overprints, signed Vaumund and Schutz ..............................................................................................(J1,3) 500.00 

 915    `               1919 (4 Feb) cover from Tarnow to Krakow, franked with unoverprinted Austrian 15h and 30h, 
invalidated by blue crayon (Austrian stamps no longer valid), with Tarnow departure pmk alongside, 
“50 Tarnow” due marking in crayon, fulfilled by the addition of single 5h and 3x15h rose red (one 
defective), canceled by faint Krakow arrival pmk, also by crayon, signed Mikulski and 
Dr.Kronenberg, rare ...............................................................................................................................(J1,3) 500.00 
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 916    `               1919 large registered judicial cover headed “C.K. Sad Powiatowy w Krakowie” (Krakow county 
court), with registry “Krakau ex Offo” Austrian label, franked with pair of 5h and  single 15h rose 
red, tied by 2..II.bilingual Krakow/Krakau pmks, addressed locally, cover reduced at right, one 5h 
defective, f i l ing fold away from the stamps, otherwise f ine usage of postage dues as regular 
franking, signed Mikstein  (web photo) .................................................................................................(J1,3) 150.00 

 917    `               1919 unaddressed cover franked with 5h, 15h, 25h and 40h carmine rose, also 50h on 42h and 
complete set of five Newspaper stamps, all tied by Krakow 1/ 7.II.19 cds, each stamp plated and 
signed by Dr.Kronenberg, with his 1998 certificate (catalogued as used singles off cover) cat. $636
(J1,3,5,7,12,P1-5) 250.00 

 918    w/wwa     1919 15h rose red, pane of 20, three corner stamps h.r., balance n.h., fine-v.f., plated and signed 
Mikstein .......................................................................................................................................................(J3) 200.00 

 919    `               1919 picture postcard (actually a family photograph taken by “Rivoli” shop in Lwow) addressed to 
Przemysl, sent unfranked and charged 30h postage due, with pair of 15h rose red (pos.IID 37+38) 
aff ixed by 7.III.19 pmk, Mil i tary censor (Cenzura Wojskowa Przemysl) handstamp, minor card 
creases, signed Vaumund and Schmutz .................................................................................................(J3) 500.00 

 920    `               1919 cover addressed to Wegoncy and re-addressed to Przemysl, sent pre-paid with unoverprinted 
Austrian stamps two each 3h and 5h on reverse, uncanceled, obviously not recognized, charged 
50h postage due on arrival, with addition of 50h/42h adhesive (I-21), returned to Prusznik, with 
25.II.19 arrival pmk, stamp with large diagonal tear at bottom, signed Gryzewski, Schmutz, also 
with 2005 PFC, rare ................................................................................................................................(J12) 500.00 

 921    w/wwa     Newspaper Stamps. 1919 Poczta Polska overprints, blocks of four, hinged at top, bottom stamps 
n.h., v.f., signed Koopman ....................................................................................................................(P1-5) 500.00 

 922    `               Postal Stationery. 1859 1½k unused postal stationery entire envelope (98x58mm), red bilingual 
imprint (Kasa Glowna Pocztowa) at upper right, with signatures of Kurmanowicz and Bobinski in 
black on the inside back flap, unused, creases and black mark at left, signed Seybold; also 3k 
unused envelope, with indicia at upper left (Fi.3,4, 4,800zl $1,100) ........................................................ 250.00 

 

 923    `               1859 1½k used postal stationery entire envelope (98x58mm), red bilingual imprint (Kasa Glowna 
Pocztowa) at upper right, with signatures of Kurmanowicz and Bobinski in black on the inside 
backflap (sharp edge), unaddressed, canceled “1” in concentric circles, with Warszawa 11/11 pmk 
in red alongside, fine, very rare used (Fi.3, 35,000zl  $8,000+) ............................................................... 2,000.00 

 924    `               1916 Austrian 10h parcel card with addit ional franking, sent from Zablocie (Zywiec) to 
Constantinople, fine, with arrival pmk on back, scarce usage from Poland to Ottoman Empire .......... 250.00 

 925    `               1918 Lublin Issue, 15h red and 25h black, three of each, unused, one 25h with set of three Lublin 
overprints, canceled 18.XII.18, with Registry label alongside, signed Dr.Kronenberg ........................... 250.00 

 926    `               1919 15h on 10h magenta, two cards, each additionally franked with imperf. Polish Eagle stamps, 
registered from Przemysl to Vienna, fine-v.f. ............................................................................................... 250.00 

 927    `               1919 15h on 10h magenta, double overprint, canceled Myslenice 21.VI.19, unaddressed, f ine, 
signed Gryzewski .............................................................................................................................................. 250.00 

 928    `               1919 15h on 10h magenta, postal card additionally franked with 2x20f, registered from Krakow to 
Switzerland, with “K3” censor and Bern arrival pmk, fine and scarce mixed franking, signed Mikulski  250.00 

 929    `               1919 Krakow Issue, 15h on 8h green, double card, part I with double overprint, unused, fine-v.f., 
rare ..................................................................................................................................................................... 250.00 
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 930    `               1919 two intact lettersheets (“Sekretniki”) 25h on 15h red brown, each with a different type of 
double surcharge, canceled Bielitz, one unaddressed, fine-v.f. (Fi.3Np, 5,000zl) ................................. 500.00 

 931    `               1919 25h on 10h telegram receipt, double surcharge, unused, fine-v.f., signed Dr.Kroneberg, with 
his 1999 certificate ................................................................................................................................(Fi.2n) 500.00 

 932    `               1919 Parcel Post Receipts, 15h on 10h gray blue, overprinted Poczta Polska, used in 1920 from 
Poznan to Brodnica, with “Z. Ameryki przez U.E.P. Gdansk Nowy Port” label, similar handstamp 
alongside, fine and rare ..........................................................................................................................(Fi.5) 500.00 

 933    `               1919 Parcel Post Receipts, 15h on 10h gray blue, overprinted Poczta Polska, double card, one with 
double overprint, top portion with inverted overprint, unused, fine-v.f., rare ............................(Fi.5var) 500.00 

 934    `               1919 Parcel Post Receipts, 15h on 10h gray blue, overprinted Poczta Polska, three unused, two 
with minor faults  (web photo) ................................................................................................................(Fi.9) 250.00 

 935    `               1919 Parcel Post Receipts, 15h on 10h gray blue, overprinted Poczta Polska, overprint and 
surcharge displaced, used with additional franking from Brzeziny to Krakow, military telegraph and 
signature on back, filing fold, otherwise fine, rare .............................................................................(Fi.9) 250.00 

 936    `               1919 Krakow Issue, selection of 19 items, used and unused cards and entire lettersheets, different 
types of overprints, one used to Finland, another censored and sent to Vienna, also a registered 
card from Krakow to Warszawa, mostly fine-v.f.  (web photo) .................................................................... 1,000.00 

 937    `               1919 Krakow Issue, collection of 25, mostly different stationery cards, letter cards, generally 
unused, different types, surcharges and Poczta Polska overprints, mostly fine-v.f., ex-Dr.Kamienski  
(web photo) ......................................................................................................................................................... 1,000.00 

 938    `               Military Mail. 1918 General Haller Army, picture postcard (Warszawa) to Paris, with two strikes of 
“Service Automobile Polskie Wojsko”, message “I am in Varsovie now”, endorsed “Service Auto 
Polonaise Armee Haller”, some toning, otherwise fine.  Also included 1919 Tresor et Postes 21 
cover to Paris, with “Pieczatka Pocztowa Sztabu Wojsk General Haller” (Headquarters handstamp)  100.00 

 939    `               1919 (17 Nov) “American YMCA Soldier’s Mail” cover, showing return address of a French soldier in 
Poland, addressed to France, with “Poczta Polowa No.40” departure pmk, on back “Polish Army 
YMCA Czestochowa” handstamp, arrival pmk on back, filing fold, rare usage ....................................... 250.00 

 940    `               1919 French Military Forces in Poland, Warsaw (13.11.19) picture postcard with “Mission Militaire 
Francaise en Pologne Aeronautique” handstamp, addressed to Vendee, also three ppcs (Warszawa) 
with “Tresor et Postes 305” and “Tresor et Postes 311” markings, sent 1919-1921 to France ............ 500.00 

 941    `               1940 Polish Army in France, registered cover used in Paris, showing bilingual War Ministry return 
address, with French franking; another cover from St. Meen addressed to “Polish Ministry of Military 
Affairs” in Paris, handstamped “Franchise Militaire, plus three French adhesives, perforated “W P” 
(Wojsko Polskie - Polish Army), fine-v.f. ....................................................................................................... 250.00 

 Polish Locals - Skalat  

  

 942    `               Postage Dues. 1919 (2 Oct) registered cover (backflap missing) from New York, franked with 15c 
Franklin, tied by indistinct Registered pmk, addressed to Skalat, charged 50h postage due with the 
addition of local Poczta Polska Skalat overprints 5h and 10h rose red, and 15h and 20h Porto 
surcharges, all tied by Skalat arrival pmks, fine and extremely rare Skalat cover ................................. 2,500.00 
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 943    `               1919 (12 Oct) cover from Bridgeton, N.J. to Skalat, franked with 5c dark blue, tied by departure 
cds, charged “50” in blue manuscript, with the addition of Skalat 50h Postage Due, tied by Skalat 
arrival pmks, fine and extremely rare Skalat cover, signed Mikulski, etc. ............................................... 1,000.00 

 Generalgouvernement - WWII German Occupation  
 944    ww            1940-44 50+50gr August, imperforate horizontal pair, also 1940 8gr black, single and vertical pair, 

24gr lilac, horizontal pair, all imperf., values omitted, n.h., v.f., cat. €1,110 .....(Mi.123U,D16P,17FU) 250.00 

 Ghettopost - Litzmannstadt (Lodz)  
 945    ww            1943 set of three imperforate singles, with or without gum as issued, v.f. .............................................. 150.00 

 946    `               1943 10g green, lower right sheet corner margin single, “canceled” by Star of David in red, with 
No.934, on locally addressed cover, “C515”  censor and 18/3/44 date in crayon, f i l ing fold away 
from the stamp, very rare .................................................................................................................................  500.00 

 Polish 2nd Corps in Italy  
 947    ww            Air Post. 1946 25L+100L orange & black, imperforate pair, n.h., v.f., cat. €640 ....................(Sass.3a) 200.00 

 948    `               1946 25L+100L orange & black, imperforate single, used on cover (opened for display) flown from 
Barletta to Rome, fine-v.f., with arrival on back, cat. €750.........................................................(Sass.3a) 250.00 

 Displaced Persons Camps  
 949    (w)a         1945 Helmstedt, 1M “Polacy na Ziemi Niemieckiej”, four imperf. sheetlets of four, various colors, 

unused without gum as printed, fine-v.f. (Fi.1B-4B) .................................................................................... 150.00 

 PORTUGUESE COLONIES  
 Nyassa  

 950    w               1901 Animals, 2½r-300r centers inverted, complete set of 13,  h.r., fresh, mostly fine-v.f. (26/38var) 500.00 

 951    w               1901 Animals, 2½r-300r centers inverted, complete set of 13, l.h. or h.r., fresh, mostly v.f., cat. 
$1,040 ................................................................................................................................................(26/38var) 500.00 

 952    w               1901 Animals, 2½r-300r centers inverted, complete set of 13, l.h. or h.r., fresh, mostly v.f., cat. 
$1,040 ................................................................................................................................................(26/38var) 500.00 

 ROMANIA  
 953    `               1865-68 two covers and a FL from Bucharest and Galatz to France, two with Vienna transit 

markings, charged “10”, “8” and “20” (decimes), minor cover wear, fine ................................................. 500.00 

 RUSSIA  
 954    `               1874 (6 June) cover franked with 5k and 30k carmine & green, tied by two-line “Dorobino” departure 

datestamp, which is repeated and struck twice on reverse, addressed to Tula, with 9 June arrival 
pmk on reverse, fine and attractive cover ........................................................................................(22,25) 500.00 

 955    w/wwa     1883 Imperial Arms and Posthorns, horizontally laid paper, 1k-70k, also 2k dark green, all in blocks 
of four, l.h. at top, bottom pairs n.h., fresh, fine-v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat. $1,863 .........(31-38) 750.00 
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                                                       956                                                                            957 

 956    w/wwa     1889-92 Imperial Arms and Posthorns with Thunderbolts, horizontally laid paper, 1k-7r blocks of 
four, l.h. at top, bottom pairs n.h., fresh, fine-v.f. (catalogued as singles) cat. $2,814..............(46-54) 1,500.00 

 957    `               1902-05 2k green, variety Groundwork Omitted, used in combination with 1k and 7k Arms on back 
of a registered cover sent locally in Riga 7.5.07, with oval Railroad cancels, corresponding Registry 
label on front, filing fold away from the stamps, fine and extremely rare Groundwork Omitted on 
cover, with 2021 Buchsbayew certificate .............................................................................................(56b) 2,500.00 

 

 958    wwa         1913 Romanov Tercentenary, 2r Winter Palace, imperforate right sheet margin block of four, n.h., 
post office fresh, v.f., cat. $4,000 ........................................................................................................(102a) 1,500.00 

 959    wwa         1916 1k brown orange, 2k yellow green, Currency Stamps Without Surcharge, sheets of 100, folded 
between stamps, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $10,250 (web photo)..........................................................(114-115) 2,000.00 

 

 960    w               1922 20r on 15k red brown & blue, imperforate single, h.r., v.f., handstamped initials on back, with 
2013 Buchsbayew certificate, cat. $9,500.............................................................................................(224) 2,500.00 
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 961    `               1923 (17 Oct) registered cover from Moscow to New York, franked on both sides with RSFSR and 
Soviet (6k blue) adhesives, 1922 rubles, 1923 rubles and gold kopecks, with arrival pmks, detailed 
description (ex-Taylor) enclosed.  A rare mixed RSFSR/Soviet Union combination cover ................... 2,500.00 

 962    w               Semi-Postals. 1922 Philately for Children, Second Printing, complete set of six, l.h., fine-v.f., first 
and last with 2005 Hovest certificates, cat. $790 ..........................................................................(B24-29) 500.00 

 963    (w)            1922 Famine Issue, six complete sets, unused without gum, various signatures and certificates, 
fine-v.f., cat. $654 (web photo).........................................................................................................(B30-33) 300.00 

 964    wwa         1926 unissued portrait, commonly known as “Lenin as small child”,  20k blue with and without 
watermark, panes of 100, n.h., fine-v.f. (Zagorsky 0155,158, Rub 224,000 $3,160)  (web photo) ....... 1,000.00 

 965    w               Air Post. 1924 15k on 1r brown, surcharge inverted, l.h., v.f., signed Romeko, etc., cat. $1,400 ........
....................................................................................................................................................................(C8a) 1,500.00 

 966    ww            1930 Zeppelin 40k and 80k imperforate singles, n.h., v.f., signed Mikulski, etc., cat. $5,700...............
..........................................................................................................................................................(C12b-13b) 2,500.00 

 967    `               1930 80k carmine, horizontal pair used in 1937 with additional franking on registered cover from 
Moscow to Switzerland, 15k Foreign Exchange surcharge added on back, with Lugano arrival pmk, 
wax seal removed, fine and interesting commercial usage ..............................................................(C13) 250.00 

 

 968    w               1931 50k violet brown, imperforate trial color proof on gummed stamp paper, large margins all 
around, l.h., v.f., signed Kessler.  A significant Soviet and Air Post rarity, only 24 (!) recorded, this 
one being position 18 (indicated in pencil), with “D” Postal Museum handstamp on back, 1997 
Buchsbayew certificate (Sanabria 40) ............................................................................................(C18var) 7,500.00 

 969    ww            1935 Chelyuskin Expedition, 1k-50k complete, n.h. and post office fresh, each stamp well centered, 
fresh and v.f. A splendid set in superior quality, rarely offered this nice, cat. $2,058.............(C58-67) 1,000.00 

 970    ww            1935 Moscow-San Francisco 1r on 10k Levanevsky, n.h., v.f., signed Goznak, etc., with Sorani 
certificate, cat. $1,275 .............................................................................................................................(C68) 500.00 

 971    ww            1935 Moscow-San Francisco 1r on 10k Levanevsky, n.h., v.f., signed Goznak, etc., with Caffaz 
certificate, cat. $1,275 .............................................................................................................................(C68) 500.00 

 972    `               1935 1r on 10k dark brown, v.f., tied by 26.8.35 Moscow cds on registered Air Mail cover to Berlin, 
address portion excised, otherwise v.f., with arrival pmk .................................................................(C68) 500.00 

 973    ww            Air Post Officials. 1922 1200m on 10k, Type III, n.h., v.f., signed Diena, Roig, etc., cat. $1,500 ........
...................................................................................................................................................................(CO5) 750.00 
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 974    `               Zeppelin Flights. 1931 North Pole imperf. singles, set of four, used on “Leningrad-North Pole” cover 
and card, with appropriate cachets, v.f. ..........................................................................................(C26-29) 150.00 

 

 975    `               1934 Christmas Flight cover franked with the complete set of Airships (C53-57), sent from Moscow 
(29.11.34) via Friedrichshafen, where German 2M Zeppelin adhesive was added on 8.12.34, flown 
to Bahia, with Brazil Condor forwarding and 12.12.34 arrival, minor toning, otherwise fine and rare 
combination franking ........................................................................................................................................ 1,500.00 

 976    `               Postal Stationery. 1898-1900 5k and 7k advertising lettersheets, unused, v.f. and beautiful pair of 
these scarce and popular multi-advertising stationery lettersheets .......................................................... 750.00 

 RUSSIAN OFFICES IN THE TURKISH EMPIRE  
 977    `               1906 (12 May) registered cover from Afcon to Tula, franked with pair of 1pi on 10k, tied by Afon 

departure pmk, with violet ROPIT Afon below, addressee not found and cover returned back to the 
monastery, with arrival pmk on back, directional labels adhering on back, fine cover  (web photo) ....
.......................................................................................................................................................................(30) 150.00 

 RUSSIA - ZEMSTVO  
 Bakhmut  

 978    wwa         1901 Coat of Arms, 1k red brown, 2k green, panes of 25, n.h., minor perf. separations, v.f. 
(Chuchin 1,2)  (web photo)............................................................................................................................... 500.00 

 Belebey  
 979    w               1902 2k red, imperforate horizontal pair, h.r., minor gum wrinkles, v.f. (Chuchin 8a) ........................... 300.00 

 980    w               1905 5k blue & brown, background inverted, h.r., irregular perfs, fine appearance (Chuchin 14b) ..... 150.00 

 Berdyansk  
 981    wa            1868 10r Arms, imperforate sheet margin block of four, h.r., also a single copy showing deformed 

Anchor at right, fine (Chuchin 1) .................................................................................................................... 500.00 

 Bogorodsk  
 982    `               1892 2k Imperial stationery wrapper, with 1k violet Bogorodsk local added to cover the printed 

matter date, some toning, otherwise fine, rare usage on wrapper ............................................................ 500.00 

 Konstantinograd  
 983    w/wwa     1913 Coat of Arms (Ardatov type), 1k green, 3k carmine, sheets of 25, hinged in margins, stamps 

n.h., fine-v.f.  (web photo) ................................................................................................................................ 400.00 

 Krasny  
 984    w               1912 War of 1812 Jubilee, 3k multicolor on pale pink paper, horizontal gutter tete-beche pair, h.r., 

v.f. (Chuchin 10var) .......................................................................................................................................... 800.00 
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 Novomoskovsk  

   
                                                  985                                                                                                          986 

 985    `               1896 3k black on rose, top sheet margin single, upper right corner bent over, tied by violet pmk on 
back of cover from Novomoskovsk to Kharkov, with Imperial 7k dark blue, rounded by crayon, 
stamp was discovered to have been previously used and not recognized, with penalty Postage Due 
“Doplatit” and “14” in manuscript, presumably paid in cash, with Kharkov arrival pmk on back.  A 
fascinating example of attempted postal fraud actually discovered by the postal authorities, well 
known Novomoskovsk correspondence (similar to Faberge, page 209) (CS1) ....................................... 1,500.00 

 986    `               1896 (9 Mar) combination cover to Kharkov, franked on back with local 3k black and rose, variety 
imperf. at top, canceled by faint violet “Zemskaya Pochta” handstamp, with Imperial 7k added on 
front, tied by Novomoskovsk cds, with Kharkov arrival (11 Mar) pmk on back, fine. One of only 9 (!) 
covers recorded from this Zemstvo, ex-Nikitin (CS1) ................................................................................. 2,000.00 

 Orgheev  
 987    w               1879 3k horizontal network, re-joined vertical pair, bottom stamp defective (torn in half and partly 

restored), with Ferrari-Faberge handstamp .................................................................................................. 400.00 

 988    w               1885 6k yellow green, h.r., fine (Schmidt 16, rated RR) (Chuchin 16) ..................................................... 300.00 

 Totma  

 

 989    `               1894 petition from Kurakino Volost to Totma, franked with 3k perf. 11½, canceled by manuscript 
date, fine and rare cover ................................................................................................................................. 2,500.00 

 Velsk  
 990    wwa         1912 Coat of Arms (Ardatov type), 6k green, complete sheet of 25 with full margins all around, n.h., 

v.f.  (web photo) ................................................................................................................................................. 300.00 

 Zadonsk  
 991    w               1891 5k blue & brown, showing printer’s separation lines in four corners, h.r., fine (Chuchin 19) ...... 400.00 

 992    w               1893 5k red, h.r., fine (Chuchin 25) ............................................................................................................... 500.00 
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 993    s               1893 5k red, two used singles, each with a blue pmk, one with diagonal crease, otherwise fine-v.f. 
(Schmidt states only 15 recorded) (Chuchin 28) ......................................................................................... 1,500.00 

 

 994    s               1894 5k yellow orange, used single, faint Zadonsk cds, thinned, fine appearance (Schmidt states 
“unique”) (Chuchin 32) ..................................................................................................................................... 1,200.00 

 Far Eastern Republic  
 995    w               1923 10k on 4k Romanov, double surcharge, one inverted, paper h.r., pre-print diagonal crease, 

fine and scarce variety, signed Mikulski ....................................................................................................... 250.00 

 996    s               Air Post. 1923 Vladivostok 20k on 50k red overprint, canceled to order, v.f.,  signed Stolow, 
Dr.P.Jemchouchin, etc., with 1958 Philatelic Foundation and 2000 Mikulski certificates .........(Mi.56) 500.00 

 South Russia  
 997    a               1919 10r on 10k Savings Stamp, block of four canceled to order (Ekaterinodar), v.f., with Raybaudi 

certificate ....................................................................................................................................................(49) 750.00 

 

 998    a               1919 10r on 10k Savings Stamp, vertical gutter block of four with sheet margin at top, canceled to 
order (Ekaterinodar), folded vertically between stamps, minor perf. separations, f ine-v.f., rare, 
signed Eichental ........................................................................................................................................(49) 750.00 

END OF THE THIRD SESSION 


